

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

ALBANY DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and)
THE STATE OF GEORGIA, by and through)
SAMUEL S. OLENS, ATTORNEY)
GENERAL,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,)
PHOEBE PUTNEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,)
INC., PHOEBE NORTH, INC., HCA, INC.,)
PALMYRA PARK HOSPITAL, INC., and)
THE HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF ALBANY-))
DOUGHERTY COUNTY,)

Defendants.)

No. 11-CV-00058 (WLS)

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., PHOEBE PUTNEY MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL, INC., AND PHOEBE NORTH, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS, AND TO VACATE THE
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

John H. Parker, Jr., Esq.
Georgia Bar No. 562450
Robert M. Brennan, Esq.
Georgia Bar No. 079798
Parker, Hudson, Rainer & Dobbs LLP
1500 Marquis Two Tower
285 Peachtree Center Ave. NE
Atlanta, GA 30303
Telephone: 404-420-5532
Facsimile: 678-533-7776

Lee K. Van Voorhis, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Baker & McKenzie LLP
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-452-7000
Facsimile: 202-452-7074

James C. Egan, Jr., Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Jonathan L. Sickler, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
1300 Eye Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-682-7000
Facsimile: 202-857-0940

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. BACKGROUND	3
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Complaint does not allege a case or controversy involving PPMH or PPHS	7
B. The only “conduct” alleged against PPMH and PPHS – petitioning a governmental body – the Authority – is protected by the First Amendment.....	9
C. The FTC lacks jurisdiction over Phoebe Putney under the FTC Act	11
D. The FTC lacks jurisdiction over Phoebe Putney under Section 7 of the Clayton Act	12
E. The acquisition is immune from the antitrust laws.....	12
i. No active supervision analysis is necessary to conclude that state action immunity applies in this instance.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	11
<i>Charley’s Taxi Radio Dispatch Corp. v. SIDA of Hawaii, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1987)....	15
<i>Cine 42nd Street Theater Corp. v. The Nederlander Org., Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1986) ..	15
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	10
<i>Crosby v. Hospital Authority of Valdosta</i> , 93 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1996).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	9
<i>Elec. Inspectors, Inc. v. Vill. of E. Hills</i> , 320 F.3d 110, 126 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>FTC v. Hospital Bd. of Directors of Lee County</i> , 38 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488, 493 (1974)	7
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	12
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors v. Columbia Pictures Industries</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	11
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	15
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 44.....	11
 Other Authorities	
O.C.G.A. § 31-7-74(3).....	2
